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ORDINANCE JL5jL;W

AN ORDINANCE rezoning a portion of North Seattle.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 113858, adopted March 8, 1988, enacted
interim controls on development in lowrise multi-family
residential zones for a period of one year and called for
the Executive to implement a multi-f amily work program to
develop and analyze permanent amendments to the multi-
family code; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 113858 requested that Executive
recommendations include zoning text amendments and
legislative mapping changes; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 27850, October 24, 1988, adopted criteria
to guide the selection of areas to be considered in the
remapping process, and set forth a process for public
review of the map changes; and

WHEREAS, the Office for Long-range Planning held an initial
public meeting on the North Seattle legislative remapping
cases, published draft recommendations and held an
additional public meeting to hear comments on the draft
recommendations, before the final Executive
recommendations were made; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Land Use Committee held public
hearings on March 13, and March 20, 1990, on the
Executive recommendations for the North Seattle
legislative remapping cases; and

WHEREAS, with Ordinance 115060, adopted April 30, 1990, the
City Council adopted new zoning f or the North Seattle
legislative remapping cases, except for the portion of
North Seattle Case 38 occupied by a mobile home park;
and

WHEREAS, remapping consideration f or this portion of North
Seattle Case 38 was postponed, pending a City-wide
discussion of mobile home parks and the potential f or
public purchase of mobile home parks; and

WHEREAS, the City has concluded that it will not be purchsing
mobile home parks; and

WHEREAS, as part of the legislative remapping process, the
Office for Long-Range Planning and the Mayor's
recommendation was to change the zoning f or the reserved
portion of North Seattle Case 38; and

WHEREAS, the City Council Is Land Use Committee considered the
reserved mobile home portion of North Seattle Case 38 of
the legislative remapping process at its April 19, 1991,
committee meeting; NOW, THEREFORE,

CS 19.2



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
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Section 1. Attached to this ordinance is one zoning map

page, which is identified as Attachment A and which is

incorporated by reference herein. The area on this map which

shows a change in zoning designation and refers to a

corresponding case number is hereby rezoned to the new

classification shown for this area on the map. This map is

hereby adopted as an amendment to the Official Land Use Map of

the City of Seattle adopted by S.M.C. 23.32.016.

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance are declared

to be separate and severable. The invalidity of any

particular rezone accomplished herein shall not affect the

validity of any other rezone.

section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in

force thirty days from and after its passage and approval by

the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the time it

shall become a law under the provisions of the City Charter.

CS 19.2
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Page 3

Passed by the City Council the L
,

i day of

J,
1991, and signed by me in open session in

authentication of
1/1 - A

its adoption this

Approved by me this day o

1991.

City Comptroller and City Clerk

THE MAYOR CONCURRING:

day of

Approved by me this 3PAL- day of -49*V4L
,

1991

CS 19.2
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ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE rezoning a portion of North Seattle.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 113858, adopted March 8, 1988, enacted
interim controls on development in lowrise multi-family
residential zones f or a period of one year and called for
the Executive to implement a multi-familywork program to
develop and analyze permanent amendments to the multi-
family code; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 113858 requested that Executive
recommendations include zoning text amendments and
legislative mapping changes; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 27850, October 24, 1988, adopted criteria
to guide the selection of areas to be considered in the
remapping process, and set forth a process for public
review of the map changes; and

WHEREAS, the Office for Long-range Planning held an init4al
public meeting on the North Seattle legislative remapping
cases, published draft recommendations and held an
additional public meeting to hear comments on the draft
recommendationsf before the final Executive
recommendations were made; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Land Use Committee held public
hearings on March 13, and March 20, 1990, on the
Executive recommendations for the North Seattle
legislative remapping cases; and

WHEREAS, with Ordinance 115060, adopted April 30, 1990, the
City Council adopted new zoning for the North Seattle
legislative remapping cases, except for the portion of
North Seattle Case 38 occupied by a mobile home park;
and

WHEREAS, remapping consideration for this portion of North
Seattle Case 38 was postponed, pending a City-wide
discussion of mobile home parks and the potential for
public purchase of mobile home parks; and

WHEREAS, the City has concluded that it will not be purchsing
mobile home parks; and

WHEREAS, as part of the legislative remapping process, the
Office for Long-Range Planning and the mayor's
recommendation was to change the zoning for the reserved
portion of North Seattle Case 38; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Land Use Committee considered the
reserved mobile home portion of North Seattle Case 38 of
the legislative remapping process at its April 19, 1991,
committee meeting; NOW, THEREFORE,

CS 19.2
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BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Attached to this ordinance is one zoning map

page, which is identified as Attachment A and which is

incorporated by reference herein. The area on this map which

shows a change in zoning designation and refers to a

corresponding case number is hereby rezoned to the new

classification shown for this area on the map. This map is

hereby adopted as an amendment to the Official Land Use Map of

the City of Seattle adopted by S.M.C. 23.32.016.

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance are declared

to be separate and severable. The invalidity of any

particular rezone accomplished herein shall not affect the

validity of any other rezone.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in

force thirty days from and after its passage and approval by

the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the time it

shall become a law under the provisions of the City Charter.

CS 19.2
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Passed by the City Council the day of

1991, and signed by me in open session in

authentication of its adoption this day of

1991.

1991.

Approved by me this C3C* day of Inw., f;

I
ff-qjl~

ATTEST:

City Comptroller and City Clerk

THE MAYOR CONCURRING:

Approved by me this 3074- day of
1

1991

ST1/'.TE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KING
CITY

SS
1, OF SEATTLE

1, NOPWARD J, BROOKS, CornPirofler and City Clerk of the City of Seattle,do thereby certify that the within and foregoing is a true and correct c

I

opy ofthe original instrument as the scame appe-ars On file, and of record in thisdePartment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af,,ixed the sea!Of I he
C"lity of Seattle, this ~-~4j

d4,fj, e), f p

NI ORWARD J. BROOKS
,-cr.np-troller and City Clerk

By:

Depu Clerk

r

CS 19.2
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Seattle CityCounen

Memorandum

Date: April 19, 1991

To: All Councilmembers

From: Susan Golu

Subject: North Seattle Remapping Case 38

When the Council acted on the North Seattle Remapping Cases in the

spring of 1990, one portion of North Seattle Case 38 was not
rezoned -- this was the University Park Trailer Park. At the time,
the City was considering possible purchase of mobile home parks.
On the advice of the City Attorney, the Council postponed the

remapping of this part of the case, so as not to inf luence a

potential purchase price.

The City has since concluded that it will not be purchasing mobile
home parks. Therefore, we are bringing the rest of Case 38 to you
for remapping consideration.

The Land Use Committee's action was a divided vote, with
Councilmembers Benson and Kraabel recommending Lowrise 3 and
Councilmember Donaldson recommending Lowrise 1.

Please let me know if you would like a view trip.

CS #20.3



MUL11-FAMILy REMAPPING

DIVIDED REPORT FOR A PORTION OF C'SE 33

L1_1c_a t_1 -on The trailer park site located east of Lake cityWay Nortteast, between Northeast 85th andNortheast 88th Streets

Cumaa=~~ Midrise

Lowrise 3

Ma'
Lowrise 3

M,
Lowrise 1

De

The area over which the Land Use Committee divided is totally
Occupied by the

University Trailer Park, shown on the attachedmap- The property is
approximately 20 to 30 feet below Lake City

Way. Uses in the residential areas to the south, east and north
are primarily low scaled multi-family buildings. The C1/65 zone
to the southwest

park is occupied by a Plumbing
Supply business~; the C1/65 zone to the north is occupi
car repair shop. ed by a

Reflective of the existing low scale of the adjacent residentialareas, the committee agreed to downzone those areas from Midrise
to Lowrise 2 and Lawrise 1, as shown on the attached map.

PUblic Comments

The property owner wants to keep the existing Midrise zoning. He
cites the extreme topographic difference between his property and
Lake City Way in support of his request to stay Midrise, noting
that development to the 65 foot height permitted along Lake City
Way would tower 80 to 90 feet over the trailer park property.
He also notes the direct access to Lake City Way, the separation
from single family, and the opportunity to increase the City-ssupply of low income housing. Copies of correspondence fromrepresentatives Of the. property owner are attached to thisreport.

The Maple Leaf Community Council, and several citizens, haverequested Lowrise I for the trailer park site. They are
concerned about parking and traffic impacts on the narrow,
congested streets in ,

-

the area, worsening the existing drainage
problem, and tile lack of transition between more intensive

I



~-; tte -railer park, s-za
aevejonment

:1,d~acenr- -'zw scaleresidentlai area.
C)

-~

~na -ne
-orlies I ccrrespcnaence

3-mmu n itcouncii and residents are attac,-ea ---o ::~%-,s r-ecorz.

V I-a cr1tv R Orr
e

We recommend
rezoning this property from Midrise to LowrlSe- 3 asrecommended by both the Executive and Council staff. Incomparing the trailer parkcriteria, we site tO the mult-fam-Jiy locationaifind the closest match with 1,0wrise 3.

For example, as described by the Lowrise 3 locationai criteria,
the area has direct access to a major arterial, Lake City Way.
In addition, it is separated from single family areas by lessintens.ive zoning (the areas recommended by the committee forLowrise I and Lowrise 2). In fact, the trailer park site is 200
feet from a single famil zone, separated by both the lessintensive zones and treetys.

Therefore, providing separation
from single family zoning is not an issue in determining theappropriate zoning cataqory.
Also consistent with the Lowrise 3 criteria is the fact that theproperty provides a transition between the higher intensitycommercial zones along Lake City way and the less intensivemulti-family areas a", Ong 2 3y-,,~ Nc~r` The minorityrecorrendation for Lowrise I zoning would result in Lowrise 1
being adjacent on two sides to C1/65 zoning. This is not anappropriate transition.

We recoqniz
I

e that weighing in favor of a less intensive zone is
the condition of the access streets. While there is direct
access to Lake City Way, travel to the site may also be from NE86th, NE 88th or 23rd NE all 0-F --?hich are narrow streets.Howevp--, 'he! fact that the site is in one ownership a

I

nd probably
will develop in one piece provides the City more opportunity to
regulate access to the site.

Also, we do not believe it is appropriate to use the current onestory, trailer scale of development in determining the match withlocational criteria, because the city, through the trailer parkmoratorium, has frozen redevelopment of the site.
In summary, we find the separation from single family zoning, and
the location an Lake city Way adjacent to cl/65 commercial zones
an both the north and south, support a Lowrise 3 designation.



Mino
1

I am recommending Lowrise 1 zoning -or the trailer park site,finding the area more closely matching the Lowrise 1 locational
L

criteria than those of other multi-family zones.

For example, the area has structures of low height and bulk,generally less than 30 feet, as described by the Lowrise 1criteria. Most importantly, it has all of the street limitationsthat should be used to limit areas to Lowrise 1 zoning:

The streets are narrow, with no curbs, sidewalks or
drains;

There is parking and traffic congestion;

Access to Lake City Way is limited to a narrow, steepstreet; and

Access to Ravenna Ave. NE must pass through a single
family area.

The street and drainage conditions cannot support the level ofdevelopment that would occur with Lowrise 3 zoning.

Furthermore, although the property is on Lake City Way, it has noaccess to transit. The Lake City Way buses are all expressroutes through this area, making very limited stops.

I do not agree with the majority position that places faith inthe fact that the si,te ic; currentIll .

',
in one oT,~Tnership and may be

developed in one piece, thereby providing the City better controlover redevelopment issues such as access and street improvements.The City has no control over future sales of the property or thepattern of its redevelopment, which could be as one piece, or as
many separate parcels.

The City has not historically imposed development conditions
during a legislative remapping process, and I do not suggest weinitiate that process with this property. Therefore, I recommend
rezoning to Lowrise 1, with the legislative history reflectingthat a future contract rezone to, a more intensive zone may be
appropriate, if the access, drainage and transit limitations areaddressed to the Council's satisfaction.

;k A



MAYOR'S RECOMMENDED ZONING CHANGES.

'See MW 37.

REVISED MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTiAL ZONES (Adopted December 18, 1989)
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RECEIVED

MAR 16 1990

SUE DONALDSON
COUNCILMEMBER

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

March 15, 1990

Ms- Susan Donaldson, Chair - Land Use Committee600 4th Avenue
I I th Floor

Seattle, CA 98104

Re: Mayor's Multifamily Remapping ReportNorth Seattle - West Half

Council Member Donaldson:

I would like to introduce myself, my name is Charles A. Zaragoza and I live in the Maple
Leaf

community. Since I will not be able to attend the council meeting on March 20, 1990to discuss the proposed recommendations for the above area, I would like to take this time
to comment on the City's recommendations for those specific case studies that are located
in the Maple Leaf neighborhood. I will comment on a case by case basis.

- Case # 27

OLP's recommendation Is to retain the current designation (SF 5000) fo the two vacant
lots. I SUPPORT this recormnendatioon and encourage the council to approve it.

Case # 37

OLP's recommendation is to change zoning to L I and LDT.

nt with

1 do not consider this the idealsolution, but since it will ensure an inLensity / scale of development that IS consiste
the adjacent single-famliv development TSUPPORT this recommendation.

- Case # 38

OLP has recommended 3 seperate zoning designations for this case. None of the proposed
desianations are consistent with the infrastructure conditions in the area and DEFINETLYnot compatible with adjacent development. I STRONGLY object to this proposal and feei
that the entire area should be zonned L I and nothing greater.



- Case # 39

" A

OLP has recOmmended
I

I for this area and I fully support this recorr=endation.

-.Case # 40

OLP has recommended L2 zonin ;"or this area. I do noE feel that this is consistent with thein .

9
e-v-istingi ftwZLICrare of che neighborhood and recornmend LI.

you for
allowing m.e this time and I trust that every ne's opninions and concernswill be taken into account when a final decision is arTived'aOL

Charles A. Zaragoza L
Maple Leaf CommtmiltyCounc;l
Land. Use Corn ttee,, rm

cc: Paui Kraabel

Sarn Smith
Jim Street

Dolores Sibonga
-Jane Noland

George E. Benson
Tom Weeks
Cheryl Chow

I/
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Hand Delivered

The Honorable Susan Donaldson, Chair
The Honorable George Benson
The Honorable Paul Kraabel
Ci ty Council Land Use Committee
400 Municipal Building
Seattle, Washington 98104

Re: Mayor's Multifamily Remapping Report,,and
Recommendation I

North Seattle-East Half Case No. 38

Honorable Councilmembers. Donaldson, Benson and,_~raabel:
I

We are attorneys for Mr. and Mrs. F. W. Evans, owners ofthe University Trailer Park property (Park) designated as partof Case No. 38. The property is a 3.8-acre tract locatedwithin the 7.5-acre area comprising Case No. 38. The principalaccess to this property is via Lake City Way, a four-lanearterial. The property lies 25' to 30' below the grade of LakeCity Way. This property, together with. all of the remainingproperty in Case No. 38 was reviewed and rezoned in connectionwith the comprehensive study and updating of the entire CityZoning Code in 1986/87. Since that time, the only majorconstruction in the area is commercial and midrise residentialwith the exception of a multi-level apartment building that wasbuilt in L-3 and adjacent to SF 5000 zoning immediately east ofarea 33.

The Evanses have gone to considerable expense in engagingthe Seattle land use and planning firm of R. W. Thorpe &
a
m

p
;

Associates, Inc., to review and respond to the City's draftMayor's Multifamily Remapping Report and Recommendation. The
R. W. Thorpe review and critique was submit~-ed to the Office ofLong Range Planning (OLP) May 31, 1989. An update to that
report-- has ffiled with the OLPbeen and directed to this City



MafCh 20,
Page 2

Council commit_~ee and is dated March 20, 1990. These reportsser. forth in detail the erroneous conclusions reached in theMayor's Multifamily Remapping Report and Recommendation. Anon-site investigation by this committee, after the committeehas had the opportunity to review the aforementioned R. 14.Thorpe
&

a
m

p
; Associates reports, we are confident will confirm thevalidity of the concius I ons reached that the Park should remainas mid rise (MR) zone.

A downzone of the Park to L-3 as recommended, or even L-4,because of the height restriction contained in those zonings,woulld limit development of the Park with a mul"Liple-storyapartment to below the grade of Lake City Way and cause thebuilding to effectively be located in a hole. An on-sitereview will disclose that the Park is enciceiv oriented to LakeC4 ~_

-L,_Y Way as are those properties abutting Lake City Way bothnorth and south and directly west of the Park property, all ofwhichare C1-65' zoning.

The Park is one of the 11 mobile home parks addressed inthe August 1989 study by the Department of CommunityDevelopment of alternatives to the displacement of mob I le homeJ

park residents. The action of the OLP in recommending adownzone of the Park property can only be reconciled as aneffort to discourage development of the Park property to itshighest and best use as midrise residential in an effort topreserve the interim trailer park use of the property byreducing t-he economic benefit to the owners to develop or sellthe Property for its present zoned highest and best use.

We are advised that the Council. has just passed the fourthmoratorium preventing a change of use of this property and allother mobile home park properties within the City through1990. With this 'Last mora~-orium. extensinn the moratoril~m willnow total two-years. It is obvious these Four moratoria hadthe primary objective of preventing development of theseproperties until the C-Lty Council could come up with a solutionto preserve the mobile park low cost housing. That solutionrelative to the University Trailer Park is to downzone the Parkeffectively two zoning classes in hopes that such action willdiscourage the owners from selling and/or developing theproperty to its highest 3nd best use.

in selected instances, downzoning can-be justified. Suchjustification must be based upon a change in thecharacteristics of the area surrounding the property to bedownzoned so that such propert-Y wil11 be more compatible withits surroundings. The development in the area surrounding thePark property Js of a commercial and multiple residentialL
nature--contrary to the necessary criteria for a downzone.



March 20, 1990
Pace 3

Property to the southwest consists of a commercial plumbing
supply business with out~side storaae vard and building
converted from a neighborhood grocery and to the north a
Flourishing used car business specializing in exotic sportscars; hardly an environment that would justify downzoning fromMR to L-3. The Thorpe

&
a
m

p
; Associates proposal, as well as that

of the City, suggests L zoning as a buffer area between the MR
zoning and the residential zoning to the east and south.

The natural terrain of the Park is conducive to parkingbelow a structure, which could then be built to a height
compatible with the adjoining zoning along Lake City Way to thenorth and southwest as well as the L zoning to the east andsouth. Only MR zoning permits devel

' opment of this property in
a reasonable manner comnatible with the property's principalaccess 'Co.and from Lake City Way.

In addition to the MR zoning being the only zoning thatwould insure development of -the property adjacent to and abovethe elevation of Lake City Way, the MR zoning would also permitadditional units to be constructed over the number of units
permitted in the L zones. This wou'Ld have the direct effect ofnot only alleviating the inner city housing shortage but would
permit construction of less costly units than would be requiredunder the L zones to insure the owners a reasonable return ontheir investment.

We have a saying in the law practice that "bad facts makebad law." Invariably, if a court misuses a legal principle in
an attempt to avert an apparent injustice, the long-rangeeffect will be to destroy an otherwise sound legal principle,which in turn results in more injustice than justice. That
principle might very well be applied to downzoning wherein astrong motivating cause for the lownzoning iq the temporaryalleviation of a social rather than a land use concern.

We respectfully submit that the proposed change in zoningon the Park property from midrise to L-3 should be rejected.Any change in zoning should be limited to a change to L zoningcZ" r 14;
- I-) LAI ng 1_"e ParK property MR zoning.

V7ry/Itrujy yours.

'Uougias 1. Hartwich
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March 20, 1990

The Honorable Susan 'Donaldson, Chair
Honorable George Benson
Honorable Paul Kraabel

Citv Council Land Use Committee
406 Municipal Building
Seattle, Washington 981104

RE: Mayor's Multi
'

family Remapping,,,"Repo'rt and
North Seattle-East Half Case No. 38

Dear Honorable Councilmembers Donal'

X -)

11

~ -)

, ,

f

Recommendatior -

son &amp; Kraabel:

This ';etter is provided. as an addendum to our May 31, 1989 Land Use PolicyAl aly
'

sis prepared by our office. Please see attached report, After severai months of
research and input to staff we are dismayed by the Office of Long Range Planningrecommendation to downzone the Universitv Trailer Park (Case No, 38) for the
followina reasons:0

1) "Policv 2: Residential, Rozo- 11
, t, 3; *"

j C:0 a

-
.,
5 es Lite ITI -"3cl C)". +- f~ I ~n,7

sliad be whether the locational criteria "or the proposed designation more
closely__j,Latc the ch aracteris tics of the area proposed

'h
than thetor rezone

locationai criteria of the existing zone (see L-C 23.16~00 2 Pol.;cv 2: Residential
Rezones)

-

The staif report does not provide a comparative analysis of the locational criteria
of the existino, MR zone, nor the recommended L-3 zone. Without this
analysis, no conclusions can be drawn as to whether the recommended
downzone meets the "'basic test" of a residential rezone, It his beer. our
obgervation of every staff report we have read that contains an analvsis of a
proposed rezone that a comparative analysis of the locationall criteria is

provided. T'his analysis has alwavs been the determinin- factor in a
recommendation. This rezoning process should contain the same level of
analysis ass previous staff analyses.

We have provided a comparative analysis of the
existing MR zone locationall

criteria and OLP's recommended L-3 lo~ationai criteria in our May 31., 1989 Land
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I

4-ricnorage:
Sea=e.

vcvnAcrqseg1e1Z)A K-(2_C60)S1 2-4[9-,S027:1329-7S
- 0005

Su~te 50:3 _C1 VVesr Sixth Avenue - An



Use and, Policy Analysis, a copy of which is attached. We also analvzed the new
L-4 zone locational criteria as well because the new L-4 one paralleis the old L-3
zone while the new 1-3 zone is most similar to the old L-2 zone. The site's
characteristics most closely match the existing MR locational criteria. The
Universitv Trailer Park property is 23"-310' below the adjoining Lake City Way.
The University Trailer Park m.eets 78% of the MR zone locationai criteria, 12.5~0
of the L-4 locaf-ional criteria and 0% of the L-3 locational criteria- The
recommended L-3 zone tails the "basic test" for a residential rezone as does the
TL--4 zone. Attacifted are locational criteria analyses for L-3, L-4 and MR zoningmarked as Exhibits A, B and C respectively.

2) OLP report does not consider the dramatic change in scale between the CI-65'
zone southwest, west and north of the site and the recommended L-3 zone, the
University Trailer Park property is up to 20'-305' below the adjacent CI-65' gradeelevatIon. The recommended L-3 zone would establish incompatibilitybetween adjoining uses. That is, development in the adjacent CI-65 foot zones

rn.Mended L-3 zon&amp;-.sfmcture~, thus
omitting any trami-tion zone.

3) OLP report ignored the fact that the two edges of the University Trailer Park MR
zone property fronting proposed lower intensity zones (ie.: east and south) are
under separate ownership. Lowrise zoning transition is proposed to be
established along these two edges providing a logical stairstep effect
transitioning the existing MR zone on the subject site and the lower density
residential areas east of 23rd Avenue NE and south of NE 85th Street. Please
refer to the attached proposed zoning map included in our May 31, 1989 LandUse and Policy Analysis, a copy of which is attached hereto as 9xhibit D. Our
proposed zoning map provides, in our protessional opinion, a superior
transition between the C1-65' zone and lowrise zone. This is particularly
important in light of the 20'-35' grade change between Lake City Way and the
subject site. Please refer to photo #24 of our May 31, 1989 Land Use and Policy
Analysis.

4) OLP report ignored the impact of adjacent commercial uses towering 55'-70'
above residences developed to the 30 foot height maximum

0
of the

recommended L-3 zone. Again, clearly the MR zone would provide a superiortransition. Further, property south of University Trailer Park have higherelevations than the subject site' Please see photos #19 and 21 of our May 31, 1989Land Use and Policy Analysis. The roofs of the CI-65' property would be
between 25'-40' above the MR roof lines. The MR roof lines would be between
20'-30' above the adjoining L-3 zone property roof lines. Please refer to proposed
zoning map.

5) We are confused by staff's continued recommendation to downzone the site. to
L-3 in respect to the change in the L-3 development standards adopted after last
December 1989 recomme nded remapping proposal. The change in

Hartwick 46C)Saga
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development standards makes the new L-3 zone mnost similar to the old L-'~
zone. For example, the maximum height of the L-3 zone has been reducedfrom 37 feet to 30 feet. This is the same height limit of the old L-2 zone
standards. The maximurn lot coverage of the new L-3 zone standards is 45%.
Although the old zoning standards did not have maximum lot

coverage, theaddendum to the FEIS on the Mayor's recommended revisions to the
Multifamily Land Use Policies cites that under the old I

1 L-2 zone up to 63% lot
coverage was achieved. The new L-3 maximum density is I unit per 800 squarefeet of lot area. Again, according to the addendum to the FEIS, OLP's survey of
building permits between 1984 and 1988 showed that the average density of
apartments and townhouses was I unit per 899 square feet of lot area under theold L-2 zoning. Considering townhouses were included in this calculation, it is
a safe assumption that 'the average density of apartments during that time
period would approximate the new L-3 density requirement if not exceed it. in
suiramary the new L-3 zone standards most closely match the oid L-2 zone
standards. As a A-esult of the change in development standards, OLP is

effectively, recommending a downzone from MR to the old L-2 zone. At best,OLP should be recommending L-4 downzone and not L-3. We are confused as
to why OLP has indicated in their report that their final recommenclation is thesame as their Auaust '1989 recommendation without acknowledging that theyare in effect recommending a further downzone without any findings of fact
supporting a more restrictive recommendation.

6) We are aiso confused by OLP's recommendation to downzone the UniversityIrailer Park when DCLU determined that the trailer park does not exhibit
characteristics supportive Of a rezone. The Februarv 1, 1990 "Mobile -Home Parks
in Seattle-Rezone Recommendation and Lan~ Use Code Amendments"
contains the following:

"Initially, Seattle's eleven (11) mobile home parks were reviewed to
determine which ones might qualify for rezone analysis. Only four
(4) mobile home parks 'adequately addressed the multifamily rezones
criteria and qual.17fied for detailed analysis: Bella B. Haleyo'n, Jensenand National." (see 2nd paragraph, page 2 of the

report.

University Trailer Park was initially reviewed by DCLU and they determined itdoes not meet the rezone criteria. DCLU.provided a more thorough analysis'than 0' P. Their analyses include comparisons between zoning locational
criteria. DCLU analysis supports our conclusions that University Trailer Parkshould remain zoned MR.

CONCLUSION

te"-~ Z~P4 q ?~-+Y I r
51- ~- 1'.~---uLLLL-Uze aLLLj-&amp;,unjRX

impacts on the surroundings than our
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We look forward to discussing this remapping proposal before your committee.
We hope the committee reviews OLP's proposal in the same context as the Citv has
routineiv deliberated uvon other rezone proposals-that the burden ol proof lies with
the proponent. In this instance OLP is the proponent of the rezone. We feel

following your review, you will find that the findings and fact do not support a
downzone of the subject site. Clearly, OLP has not provided the burden of proof
supporting the recommended downzoning. We hope you will consider our
alternate zoning map which we feel provides a superior transition between the
highway commercial uses along Lake City Way and lower density residential area
east of 23rd Aveni4e NE.

Res ctfully submitted,

J

Jon T~otter, Principal

Attachments

cc: Susan Golub
Frank Evans

Doug Hartwich, Esq.

Hanwick 46QS69a
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Exhibit A
Analysis of L-3 Zone Locationai Criteria

11

Development Characteris tics of area.

Locations appropriate for Lowrise 3 designation shall be consistent with 'the
1011lowino, description of conditions within the area Itself:0

a. Areas with a predominance of multifamily buildings less than four stories
in hei~~ht.-

Comment: The area does not have a predominance of multifamily buildings.
Corn.me.rcial uses are located north

' ,
west and southwest of the site. The subject site

is cornprii-sed of mobile honnes. Multifamilv buildin-s are located to the south, east
and northeast of the mobile home park. The area' rI1nrnCfPri~Z,'

criteria,

"b. Areas where the street pattern Provides for adequate vehicular circulation
and access to sites. Locations with alleys are preferred. Street widths should
be sufficient to allow for two-way traffic and parking along at least one
curbside."

Comment: Access to the University Trailer Park would be from an improved NE
88th Street and potentialiv from Lake City Way. Adjacent streets are wide enough
for two-wav tra~fic; however, curbside parkinu'iis not per-nitted along 'Lake City Way
nor is enough room available along NE 88th Street. However, sufficient right-of-
way is available along NE S8th to provide iuture on-street parking.

,t~~haLacteristics are cqnsislten ut not currentiv the
~jecond__part.

"I Relationship to the surrounding area.

Locations appropriate for a low-rise 3 designation shall be consistent with the

following description concerrJna their fit with surroundings-

a. Areas which are well served by public transit and have d irect access to
arteriais, so that vehicular traffic is not required to use streets that pass
throuah kess intensive residential zones."0

Cornrnent~ Lake City Way is a recional arterial. Although ~ransit service is1 0 -
available 41' Orr, T ake City Way, bus stops ite.

T do not currently exist adjacent to the si

Sufficient area is available for eventual construction of a new bus stop. Metro
provides service along Lake City Way to the University oil Washington, downtown
Seattie, Lake Ci

'

ty, Bellevue Transit Center, Woodinville, Bothell, Aurora Village-,
Klngsgate, Kenmore and Northgate. Access to the site can be provided at Lake City

Hanwick 4EjO58ga
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Wav and NE 88th avoiding less intensive residential areas. The site's characteristics

y,with the fir5t pa t of this cr but com-Diydo not compl, r iteria -with the second part.

"b. Areas with significant topo-raphic breaks, major arterials or open space0
that provide sufficient transition to LDT or L-1 Multifamily Development."

Comment: There are no significant topographic breaks, major arterials or open
space between the University Trailer Park and LDT or L-1 zones. Adjacent zoning is

C1-6,5' and MR. OLP proposes the area immediately east of the site be redesignated
L-1 and L-2. The L-1 designation proposed east of the site is confusing in that

imrnedi-lately north of that area is zoned L-3 and C1 65', east of the site is currently
zoned L-3 and 34 unit four-story apartment building is being developed on a large
portion of that site. Site characteristics do not support an L-1 zone in the area
between. the University Trailer Park and 23rd Avenue NE. The site'a and

'ingsurround ---area"-s characteristics do not meet this criteria.

i~c. Areas with existin- multifamily zoning with close proximity and0
pedestrian connections to neilghborhood services, public open spaces, schools
and other residential amenities."

Comment: Lake City Way is largely automobile oriented and is largely developed
with hi-hway commercial uses and apartmen p0 L ts. 0 en spaces and other residential

amenities are not easily accessible for pedestrians. The site's characteristics do nQt
comtilv with this criteria.

"d. Areas which are adjacent to business and commercial areas with
comparable height and bulk, or where a transition in scale between areas of

larger multifamily and/or cornmercial structures and smaller scale

multifamily development is desirable."

Comment. Adjacent commercial areas have a 605' height limit and -round0
elevations exhibit hiaher elevations than the sub'Ject site. The topography
combined with the adjacent commercial zoning and highway would dwarf adjacent
L-3

deF-i,,,:,;.-ated uses at lower elevations. DStructures on the commercial designated
p roper-Ly ad acent to the site could tower up to 55'-70' above buildings developed on
the site under the L-3 zone standards. Consequently, the MR zone provides the only
reasonable transitional zone between the adjacent commercial zone and lowrise
zone-, east and south of the site.

The sifes, with thi,-g criterig.

CONCLUSION
The site's characteristics do not fully meet any of the six L-3 zone locational criteria
and only partially meets two of the locational criteria.

HarlwicK 460589a
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Exhibit B
Analysis of L-4 Zone Locational Criteria

Development characterist"I.
A -ics of the area.

Locations appropriate for low-rise 4 designation shall be consistent with the
following description of conditions within the area itself:

Ia. Areas with an established pattern of (~eveloprnent characterized by larger,
hi h densIty residential. struc'9 ture with heiahts of 3, 4 or more stories and
often occupying two or more lots,"

1 0

Comment, Although the most recent development in the area is a 4 story 34-unit
apartmen,~ com Plex located east of the site, there is not yet an established pattern of

development. The University Trailer Park property is located in an area that is

transitional in character. "'lie site vicinity has a wide range ol: uses includingcommercial and apartments along Lake City Way and some single family
approximately 260' east of the site and 2110' south of the site. Theih-Sit e a
~:ha--racLeris tics dq_not rneizt this criteria-

"b. Areas of sufficient size to prornote a high quality, higher density
residential environment where there is good ped

0
estrian access to amenities."

Comment: The University Trailer Park Is adequately sized to promote a high
cluality, higher density residential environment. Development ot the site would
require improvernent of NE 88th Street including sidewalks. Side-,valks currently
exist alon- Lake City Way. However, there are no amenities in the immediate
vicinlitv. 1-he le tic ~are~c nsistent with the fi portion. of this
.iteria not c

tfl ttle tirst

"c. Areas generally platted with alleys that can provide access to parking,
allowing the street frontage to remain uninterrupted by driveways, tftereby
promoting a street environment better suited to -the level of pedestr'ian
activity associated with higher density residential environments."

Comment: The area is not platted with alleys. The general vicinity is auto-oriented
not pedestrian oriented. Th characteri -ti

- do i ria.

"d. Areas with good internal vehicular circulation, and good access to sites,F

preferably from alleys. Generally, the width of principle streets in the area
should be sufficient to allow for two-way traffic and parking along at least one
curb side."

Comment: Access to the University Trailer Park would be from an improved N,EE.
88th Street and potentially from Lake City Way. Adjacent streets are wide enough
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for two-way traffic; however, curb-side parkil-L.- is, not permitted along Lake City Way
.nor is enough room available along N.

I

'~. 88th Street. However, sufficient ROW is

available along 88th to provide future on-street parking. The site's characteristics

are consistent with the first part of this criteria but not currently the second part.

"2. Relationship to the surrounding area

Locations appropriate for a low-rise 4 designation shall be consistent with the

following description concernifto, their fit with surroundings:0 -

a. Areas adjacent to concentrations of employment."

Comment: nt to a cg-ncentration of emT)Iovment.

"b, Areas wliich are directlv access-ibie to regional transvortation facilities,

especially transit, providing connections to major employment centers,

including arterials where transit servi.ce is acoct to excellent and street capacity
is sufficient to accommodate traffic crenerated bv higher density development.
Vehicular access to the area should not require use of streets passing through
less intensive residential areas."

Comment: Lake City Way is a regional arterial. Although transit service is

available along Lake City Way bus stops do not currently exist adjacent to the site.
Sufficient area is available for eventual constfuction of a new bus stop. Metro
provi

0
'des service along Lake City Way to the University of Washington, downtown

Seattle, Lake City, Bellevue Transit Center, Woodinville, Bothell,'Aurora Village,
Kinc,sc,ate, Kenmore and North-ate. Access to the site can be provided at Lake CityWav and NE 88th avoiding less intensive residential areas. The sitea-characteristic

e first art -f H,;- ,r;f

nl2ly with the second part.

C. Areas with close proximity and with good pedestrian connections to
services in neighborhood commercial area,opublic open spaces and other
residential amenities."

Comment- Lake City Way is largeiy automobile oriented and is largely developed0
with highway commercial uses and apartments. Pubhc open spaces and other
residential amenities are not easily accessible for pedestrians. The sitg'~
c

IQmPly with this criteria.

Y'd. Areas with well-defined edges providing sufficient separation from
adjacent areas of small-scale residential development, or where such areas are
separated by zones providing a transition in the height, scale and density of

development."

Comment: The University Trailer Park is separated from single family areas by a

proposed transition zone, (see Case numbers 37, 39 and 38 for properties east and

Harlwock 460589a
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south of the trailer
park). The properties located 'between the University T railer

T-Park and single family, areas are proposed to be redesignated to a low rise zone that
oul

I
w 'd provide a reasonab'e transitio-n in heicyht, scale and- derisitv of deveioT)rnent.
in addition, the University Trailer Park would be 'located approx I mateiv 266' from
single farnfly zoned properties to the east and approx mateiy 2"ICY from single tamily
zorned properties to the'south. The transitiona.1 zoning combined with the distance
provides a good transition between the trailei- park and single family residences.

CONCLUSION
The site's characteristics fuily meet one (11) an

(8) L-4 zone locationa,l Crititeria.

-011



Exhibit G
ANALYSIS OF M.R ZONE LOCATIONAL CRITERIA

,,a. Areas which are adjacent to business and commercial areas with
comparable height and bulk.

Comment: Adjacent commercial areas have a 65 foot height limit and ground
elevations exhibit higher elevations than the subject site. The topography combined
with the adjacent commercial zoning and highway would dwarf a~jacent L-3
desi-nated uses at lower elevations proposed in the Draft Multifamily Legislative
Remapping Report Case Number 38. The MR Zone provides the onlv reasonable
transition to the C1-65' zone. E'yevelopment iinder t.he MR zone would create a
stairstep effect compared to a waill of corrurnerc"al buildimys towerin- over residential

buildin-5 under the L-3 zone standards. The site's characteristics match this

"b. Areas which are served by major arterials and where transit service is

good to excellent, and street capacity could absorb the traffic generated by mid-
rise development."

Comment: Lake City Way is designated a regional arterial, a major transit streetPand a truck route. Sufficient street capacity exists to serve a mid-rise developmenton the site. Althouch transit service is available al Tona Lake City Way, bus stops do
not cxist adjacent to -he site. Sufficient area is ava liable to Lake City Way for
eventual construction of a new bus stop. Transit routes provide service to the
University District. Transit 72,73, 78, 79, 243, 306, '007 and 372 provide transit
service to downtown Seattle, lKeni-nore, Lake City, Woodinville, Bothell, Aurora
Village, Kingsgate and Bellevue Transit Center. 1he siteS cha,racteris tics comniv
3~~~~his criteria but not all of it.

c. Areas which are in close proximity to major employment centers."

Comment: Tfte site is on a regional arterial providing a,ccess to numerous
ernpioyment centers. The predominant land use afong Lake City Way between 1-5
and the northerly city limits at N.E. 145th, Street is commercial. University of
Washington is approximatelv 2 r~ijes south of the site, Northgate is approximately

miles northwest of the site, Lake City Way N.E. ties into 1-5 one mile to the sout~.
1-5 extends the employment opportunities to the region. As previously mentioned,
transit service provides service to downtown Seattle, University of Washington,
Aurora Village, Bothell and other employment centers. The site- characteri5tLm-1-a
generally co"15 a.

Harlwick 460589a
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"d. Areas which are In close proximity to open space and recreational
facilities."

Cornment: Open space and recreational opportunities exist in the nearby vicinity.
Greenlake is approximately one and one-half miles southwest of the site and
Sacajawea 131ayground is approximately one-half mile north of the site. Other
recreational opportunities such as Meadowbrook Playfield, Matthews Beach Park,
Ravenna Park, Waldo Dahl Playground, Woodland Park and fackson Golf Course
are within a short commute of the site. The site chara-,Lt~~~~

f,

e. Areas along arterials where topographic changes either provide an edge or
permit a transition in scale with surroundings."

Comment: The site fronts a regional arterial. The site topograpby falls from west to
east providing an Opportunity to mitigate a higher intensity use. The commercial
uses r1orth, west and southwest of the site are located at a higher elevation than the

I

subject site and could deveiop up to a heicrl,,t of 65 feet. The C-10 1-65' and/or MR
desianation would allow a use which would be lar-e enouah to provide a transition
between the otherwise visually overwhelming commercial uses and the proposed
lowrise zone east and south of the site. Structures on the commercially designated
property adjacent to the site could tower up to 55' to 70' above buildings developedon the site under the L-3 zone standards. The proposed L-3 designation would not
achieve the visual transition necessary to buffer the CI-65 zone.

Further the site topography Provides an opportunity to Provide parking below the
I

, potential r,facility minimizing eighborhood impacts. The site's characteristics are
monsda-te-ntwiffi_Lhi~ crjjeria~

"f. Flat areas where the prevailing building height is greater than 37 feet or
where, due to a mix of heights there is no established height pattern."

Comment: The site ;is flat. However as previously noted the areas north, west and
southwest are not flat and due to the topographic change structures located upsiopeI
loori~, over those downslope. The commercially designated areas range up to 20' to-0
35' above the adjacent University Traile~r Park. -DLie to. the topography, building
heights are mixed. Th_e$_L_i. -CU.: i -QL h 'ch, 1~~ jasrit r

g. Areas with moderate slopes and views oblique or parallel to the slope
where the hei,ght, and bulk of existing buildings have already limited or
blocked views within the multifamily area and upland areas."

Comm. ent: The area does not have moderate slopes. View preservation is not an
issue in this area. The proposed C1-65' and/or MR designation of the trailer park4

would Drovide a superior transition by creating a stair-step effect than would occur
under t6 proposed L-3 designation. E-1-19 ~rir~iall a
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."h. Areas with steep slopes and views perpendicular to the slope where
upland developments are of sufficient distance or height to retain their views
over new developments up to 60 feet high."

0

Comment: Views of upland development in the C1-65' designated area north, west
and southwest of the site would not be affected by development under the MR zone
standards due to the topographic change and orientation of commercial uses toward
their street frontage. Downzoning the trailer park to L-3 would eliminate potential
views from the Trailer Park property easterly and southerly due to the proposed L-2
zoned development along NE 85th Street and 23rd Ave NE. Views from the site

~giteria-

would also be blocked south, west and northerly due to C1 65' zoning in those areas.
The C1-65' and/or MR proposal with L-3 along 85th and 23rd would create a
stairstep effect preserving potential views.0 ihesites characteristics m_at(~h- this

The sites characteristics do not meet 6 of 6 L-3 Locationa 1 Criteria or 0%. Therefore
OLP's recommendation fails the Basic Test of a resident'al rezone. The site
characteristics fully meet 1 of 8 L-4 Lo

'

cation Criteria or 12% and, partially meet 3
other criteria. The Universitv Trailer Park fully meets 7 of 9 or 78% of the MR
Locational Criteria and partialiy meets 1 other. Clearly no findings of fact support
rezoning the University Trailer Park.

t, a y nteet one k 1) other. One M criteria is not applicable.

The site's characteristics meet seven (7) of nine (9) MR locational criteria and

CONCLUSION

e L-3 designated land along NE 85th Street would meet zone edge criteria which
requires a design compatible with the single family zoned property across the street.ae

1. Areas where topographic conditions allow the height of buildings to be
obscured. Generally, these are steep slopes 16 percent or more, with views
perpendicular to the slope,

Comment: The site clearly is in compliance with this criteria. The height of the
potential C'1-65' and/or M~R buildings would largely be obscured due to the low
topographic location of the trailer park in relationship to surrounding topography
to the north, south and west. Further, the existing C1-65' designated land north,
west and upland of the site could create an imposing impact to properties east of the
site if a stairstep transition utilizing the MR ~One is not utilized. The existing MR
or CI-65 and MR designation would allow a reasonable transition in bulk and
heiaht between the existing CI-65' zone property and the proposed lowrise zoned
property east and south of the Trailer Park property. The L-2 or L-3 designation
along 23rd Avenue NE and NE 85th Street woul

'

d provide a reasonable transition
between the University Trailer Park and properties east and south of said streets.
-ril
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Exhibit D,

- CyAnalYs's showed a proposed L-3 zone.
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authorixed representative of The Daily Journal of Commerce, a

daii,, ne-spape---, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general

clrc~i:~i-'Oon aA it is now and has been for more than six months

prior 1'o ti; 'e cia4 o of -publication hereinafter referred to, published in

the E:19..'S.'-,~ ianguage continuously as a,0aily newspaper in Seattle,

Co-.aty, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time

was piinted in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of

pub";'cation of this newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce
was on the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a legal newspaper

by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular
issue s of The Daily Journal of Commerce, which was regularly

distril-,,~tted to its subscribers during the below stated period. The

annexed riotice, a

was published on

The amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publication is

the sum of $ which 4mourtl een paid in full.

i &lt; --.

Subscribed
apla rn to before me on

Affidavit of Publication



TIME ANC JE STAMP

SPONSORSHIP

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT IS SPONSORED FOR FILING WIT14 THE CITY COUNCIL BY

THE MEMBERIS) OF THE CITY COUNCIL WHOSE SIGNATUREIS) ARE SHOWN BELOW,

FOR CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT USE ONLY

COMMITTEEIS) REFERRED TO:

PRESIDENT'S SIGNATURE

c S. 20-28



to


